THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF AWC

Certified, Return Receipt Requested

TO: Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated
Mr. John Goeller
Managing Director
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036

FROM: The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq™)
c/o Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA™)
Department of Market Regulation
9509 Key West Avenue
Rockville, MD 20850

DATE:  August7,2014

RE: Notice of Acceptance of Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent No. 20120309147-01

Please be advised that your above-referenced Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (“AWC”) has
been accepted on August 7, 2014 by the Nasdaq Review Council’s Review Subcommittee, or by the
Office of Disciplinary Affairs on behalf of the Nasdaq Review Council, pursuant to Nasdaq Rule 9216.
A copy of the AWC is enclosed herewith.

You are again reminded of your obligation, if currently registered, immediately to update your Uniform
Application for Broker-Dealer Registration ("Form BD") to reflect the conclusion of this disciplinary
action. Additionally, you must also notify FINRA (or NASDAQ if you are not a member of FINRA) in
writing of any change of address or other changes required to be made to your Form BD.

You are reminded that Section I of the attached Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent includes an
undertaking. In accordance with the terms of the AWC, a registered principal of the firm is required to
notify the Compliance Assistant, Legal Section, Market Regulation Department, 9509 Key West
Avenue, Rockville, MD 20850, of completion of the undertaking

You will be notified by the Registration and Disclosure Department regarding sanctions if a suspension
has been imposed and by NASDAQ’s Finance Department regarding the payment of any fine if a fine
has been imposed.
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If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Kevin M. McGee, Senior Counsel,
at (240) 386-5098.

Tina Salehi Gubb
Chief Counsel, Legal Section
Department of Market Regulation

Signed on behalf of NASDAQ

Enclosure

FINRA District 10 — New York

Michael Solomon

Senior Vice President and Regional Director
(Via email)

Elizabeth Mitchell, Esq.

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Respondent
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The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC.

/o Department of Matket Regutanon
Financial Industry Regulatory A,uthor_ﬂy (“FINRA")

Merrill Lynch; Pierce, Fenner & Smith Insorporaied Rcspondent

~ Broker-Dealer

CRD No. 7691

Putsuant to Rule 9216 of The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq™) Code of Procedure, .
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (the "ﬁrm”) submits this Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (“AWC™) for the puxpase of proposing & setﬂement of the

alleged rale violations described below. This AWC is Submitted on the condition that, if
accepted, Nasdag will not bring any future actions agamst the ﬁrm allegmg violations based on
the same factual findings descnbed herein, s

L
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

r@by accapts and ccnsents, mﬁmu: admrtting or denymg zha i‘mdmgs, aad

The fism: h@s becn B membar ofNasﬁaq sm“cé Iuiy 12, 2005 anda member ofFINRA
sitice Jamaazy 26, 1937. Its rcglstrations ramam in effect.

The firm has no relevant disciplinary bistory.

In connéction with Matter No. 2012@3091 47, the staff inthe Market Ana]yu:; Sacnen of
the Department of Market Regulation rcvmwcd the firmn’s ccmphance with \lascfaq tiiles



regarding locked/crossed markets dunng the period July 1, 2011 through September 30
2011 (the “review period™).

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

1. During the review period, the firm failed to reasonably avoid displaying, and
engaged in a pattern or practice of displaying, quotations that locked or crossed a
protected quotation. Specifically, the firm gave another broker-dealer, which was
not a member of Nasdagq, sponsored access to Nasdaq and that broker-dealer
entered intermarket sweep orders into the Nasdaq Single Book Execution System
that locked or crossed a quotation previously disseminated pursuant to an
effective national market system plan and failed to simultaneously route an
intermarket sweep order to execute against the full displayed size of the locked or
crossed protected quote. The conduct described in this paragraph constitutes a
violation of Nasdaq Rule 4613(e).

2; During the review period, the firm failed to supervise its sponsored access clients
to reasonably prevent these clients from engaging in a pattern or practice of
displaying quotations in the Nasdaq Single Book Execution System that locked or
crossed a protected quotation, As a result, the firm’s supervisory system did not
provide for supervision reasonably designed to athieve compliance with respect
to the applicable seturities laws and regulations, and the Nasdaq Rules concerning
locked/crossed markets. Specifically, the firm's supervisory system did not
include written supervisory procedures providing for: (1) the identification of the
person(s) responsible for supervision with respect to the applicable rules; (2) a
statement of the supervisory step(s) to be taken by the identified person(s); (3) a
staternent as to how often such person(s) should take such step(s); and (4) a
statement as to how the completion of the step(s) included in the written
supervisory procedures-should be documented. The conduct in this paragraph
constitutes a violation of Nasdaq Rules 2110 and 3010,

B. The firm also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions:

A censure and a fine of $27,500 (consisting of a $17,500 fine for the violation of
Nasdaq Rule 4613(e) and a $10,000 fine for the violation of Nasdaq Rules 2110
and 3010), and an undertaking to revise the firm’s written supervisory procedures
with respect to the locked/crossed markets described in paragraph A.2. Within 30
business days of acceptance of this AWC by the NAC, a registered principal of
the Respondent shall submit to the COMPLIANCE ASSISTANT, LEGAL
SECTION, MARKET REGULATION DEPARTMENT, 9509 KEY WEST
AVENUE, ROCKVILLE, MD 20850, a signed, dated letter, or an e-mail from a
work-related account of the registered principal to
MarketRegulationComp@finra.org, prov1dmg the following 1nformat10n (1)a
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rised its written
paragraph A.2;

and .{3)l the dafé thc revtsed pmcedufeé \\}ere m:p[émen:ed

- The firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction in accordance with its executed Election of
Payment Porm.

The firm spectf' cail}r and volumanly waives any right to claim that it is unable fo-pay,
now or at any time hergafler, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter.

“Thié sanetions imposed herein shiall be effective on a date setbyFmRAstaff |
IL
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

The firm specificaily and voluntarily waives the following rights grantcd undér Nasdag's Code of
Procedure:

A, To have a Formal Compla;m issued spcmfymg the aﬁegauoxas against the firm;

B.. Tobe noﬁficd 0:{‘ the Formal Complaut and Imvc the op;)omm:ty to answer the:
allegations tn wntmg, ;

L.  To defend against the aliagatmns in adwcipimary haanng before 4 ’msarmg pariel,
-, to have'a written record of the hearing made and to have 4 written decision issued;
and

B 'f‘o appeal’ any suc}l‘dzmszon to the Nasdaq" evmw Caunctt and thﬁn to the U S.




IH,
OTHER MATTERS
‘The firm understands that:

A.  Submission of this AWC is voluntary and wiii not resolve this matter unless and
unitil it has been reviewed and aceepted by FINRA's Depaitment of Market
Regulation and the Nasdag Review Council, the Review Subcommittsé, or the
Office of Disciplitary Affaits ("OD‘A") pursvant to N’asdaq Rulc 9216

B. ' If this AWC is not asccpted, its submission will not bc. used as cvxcfence 10 prove
) any of the allegations against the firm; and
2 If accepted:

1. this, AWC will becorte part of the firm’s permanent dxsmplmary record:
- and may be considered in any future ctions bnght by Nasdagq or any
other regulator against the. fivm;

Nasdaq.may-makc a publicannouncement ceneennng this agreement and
:matter theteof in accordance with Nasdaq Rule 8310'and IM-




pmspect of aﬁbidmg the issuance of a Complamt, has becn made to mduoe the ﬁrm to submﬂ it.

‘?/&'.hﬁ

Diate

Reviewed by

(202} 663-6000"

Accepted by Nas;daq:

%EI'N-\ i

.Waﬁhlngtﬁn,mg. “20096"" L

| cmefcounsei -
_Ec-partmem ef Market Reguiatwn

Merill Lymch, Picroe, Fenner & Smith
Iiscorporated
Respondent

Nette / Sgehd Bactist
Tile: 1.0,

Signed on behalf of Nasdaq, by delegaied

| ‘autimnty from the Director of ODA



ELECTION OF PAYMENT FORM
'I‘he firm intends to pay. the fine proposed in the attached Leitcr of Acceptance, Waiver
afid Consent by the. following method (check one);
H A firm check or bank check for the full amount;
o %e transfex; | |
o K The mstallmmt payrient plam

o Monthly
o -« Quarterly

Respectfully submitted,

Respondent
Merrill Lynich; Pierce, Fenne; & Smith.
‘Incqrpomtad
2 [1 / Y
pate! 1 7 By:

Nt VW G6 a0 —
A

A ‘I’he iﬂstai!mem paymémtyim: is orﬁy ava;labte fora ﬁm of‘ 350 GUB or morg. Cemm requzremenfs
apply.



